New youor principal owner qualifies; you are not in 
default under the Franchise Agreement; transfer fee 
of:  

(a) In connection with an internal transfer of shares 
or ownership interests where there is no change 
of control or majority interest, one thousand five 
hundred and no/100 dollars ($1,500); 

(b) In connection with a transfer to a youthat is an 
existing youof the Hot Ground Gym® business, 
40% of the then current Initial Franchise Fee; or 

(c) In connection with a transfer to a party that is not 
currently a youof the Hot Ground Gym®